
COMMONWEALTH vd..f/Jj f /IJ1-C:,N 

DESCRIPTION OF PRISONER 

Last known address <l),1 ~ ,3 ,Aq_;t{~t n /rTtJ Ii 
Color[,&!/IJ17=: Height,?'-' JY' Eye,/-U..£.lf Hair;,&,/Jt)w,).,/. Weight / ,/ 2 .--
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Marks-----------------------

Agec-2 ~ OccupaHon --;/71.,£1 C: JY -!:;f;1 £ J} 
DateofT,ial LL I~ (~- e# I__/- 2 J -G-2, 

Result c) jP ~ 





JAIL REPORT ON: 

Leroy Roach Placed in jail: 1/-~ ./ - ~ 2..-

Bailed on: 7- ,2~ - h 2----

Returned to jail: // /1&/ b 'v 
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Docket No ,/ . .fv 0-"r 

CT 196 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

VS. Indictment J Felony (murder) 
) 

LEROY ROACH 

David F.Berry, Madison, Va. p.~ 
Own ( x ) Appointed ( ) 

1962 
Oct. 15. Return of Grand Jury. 11/33. 

Oct. 15.Arraigned and plea n.g. 
Set for Nov. 15. // 11-

Nov. 15. Jury impanelled, etc.,' evidence 
~eard, etc. 11/49 

Nov. 16. verdict of jury returned and 
accused found guilty and punishment 
fixed at 5 years in Pen. Mot on to 
set aside continued to Nov. 21; 
accused committed to jail. 11/49. 

Nov. 21. Motion to set asiae overruled; 
and exception by accused. Roach 
sentenced in accordance with verdict. 

11/51 

CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VA. 
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Comp. Form 18-A 

STATE OF VIRGINIA Rockingham I 
COUNTY OF ·------------

To-Wit: No. _____ _ 

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER: 

Whereas, 
James R. Sipe 

has this day made complaint and information on oath before me, -=D-=o:.;:n.::..;a~l:;;:.d~-=S-=•:_..:E=-v..:....:c:a.::..:n::.;;;s ________ _ 
(Name) 

__ J_u_s_t_i_· c_e_o_f_t_h_e_P_e_a_c_e ______ of the said County, tha1.- ____________ _ 
(Tide) 

--------------=L~e.;;;.R.;_o;..iy'--R_o_a_c_h ______________ _.,jn the said County 

did on the 21th day of._ -~J_ul ___ y _______ , 19_§_g_: Unlawfully and feloniously 

kill and murder one John W. Shifflett,against the peace and dignity of 

the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

These are, therefore, to command you, in the name of the Commonwealth, to apprehend and bring before the 

County Court of the said County,c the body ~~ of the above accused, to answer the said complaint and to be 

further dealt with according to law. And you are also directed to summon: 

________________ color ____ Address --------------□ 

________________ color ____ Address --------------□ 

________________ color ____ Address 
------------□ 

----------------- color ____ Address --------------□ 

--------------- color ____ Address--------------□ 

as witnesses. 

Given under my hand and seal, thi~s __ 2_1 __ t_~ __ J_ul__,y"'------------, 19 62 

~--=---~--'-"--=--8--::i~--=----t ....,m.......,,,~'"""""a___---( Seal) 
( Tide of lssui111 Officer) 

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 



.,l'r;.r.r-..--..,,,....,.,,.✓~ 

STATE OF VIRGINIA-COUN1Y OF---------------------, to-wit: 

I, a Judge of the County Court d fo 
Justice of the Peace in an r the County aforesaid, State of Virginia, do certify 

that 

and--------------------------, as his suret _____ _, have this day each acknowledged themselves indebted 

to the Commonwealth of Virginia in the sum of ------------------------------------- Dollars 

( $ ________ ), to be made and levied of their respective goods and chattels, lands, and tenements to the use of the Commonwealth to 

be rendered, yet upon this condition: That the said -------------------~ shall appear before the Circuit 
County 

Court 

of ----------------------- County, on the ________ day of ______________ _ 19_, 
at ______ M., at . Yirginia, and at. any _time or ti.mes t~ which the pr~eedings may be continued 
or further heard, and before any court thereafter havmg or holdmg any proceedmgs m connection w1th the charge m this warrant to answer 
for the offense with which he is charged, and shall not depart thence without the leave of said court, the said obligation to remain i~ full force 
and effect until the charge is finally disposed of or until it is declared void by order of a competent court; and upon further condition that 

the said-------------------- shall keep the peace and be of good behavior for a period of ___________ <fays 
from the date hereof. Nonappearance shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of trial by jury. 

Given under my hand, this ________ day of ----------------, 19 __ 

Judge..J. P . 
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, to-wit: 

In The. Circuit Court of Rockingham County, October Term, 1% 2 

The Grand Jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in 

and for the body of the County of Rockingham, now attending the 

Circuit Court of the said County, upon their oaths present that 

Leroy Roach on the 21st day of July, 1962, in the County of 

Rockingham, Virginia, feloniously did kill and murder one John W. 

Shifflett, against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia. 

Upon the evidence of Deputy Sheriff G. M. Wilcox and 

Mrso John W. Shifflett, witnesses sworn in open court and sent 

to the Grand Jury to give evidence. 
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0 
November 15, 1962. 

Common we alt h 

v. On an indictment charging felony (murder) 

Leroy Roach 

This day came the attorney for the corn.~onwealth, and the 

accused, Leroy Roach, came pursuant to his recognizance and by his 

attorneys, Hugh R. Ross and David F. Berry, of Madison, Virginia. 

And from persons surn.~oned by the sheriff under a writ of venire 

facias, twenty persons were examined by the court and found duly 

qualified and free from exception; whereupon, a list containing the 

names of said twenty persons was handed to the attorney for the 

commonwealth and the accused, who each alternately struck therefrom 

the names of four persons, and the remaining twelve, nam.ely: George 

Abbott, Scott D. Fawley, James A. Haney, Ralph E. Arey, Galen B. 

Dellinger, Kenneth Pennington, Haywood Butler, Robert F. Shank, Thomas 

O. Evans, William G. Blose, W. Lee Dechert, and Roy Earls, selected as 

aforesaid to constitute the jury, were sworn tow ell and truly try and 

true delive:bance make between the commonwealth and the defendant at the 

bar and a true verdict render according to the 1 aw and the evidence; and 

having heard the evidence, received the instructions of the court, and 

heard the argument of counsel, the jurors retired to their room to con­

sider their verdict, and after some tim~ame again into court, and not 
/I 

having yet reached a verdict, were adjourned until tomorrow morning at 

nine o'clock. 
cor l In ,-1~ 

l u,,,1'!40~ 





G 
November 16, 1962. 

Commonwealth 

v. On an indictment charging felony (murder) 

Leroy Roach 

This day came the attorney for the conrnonwealth, and t.he 

accused, Leroy Roach, came pursuant to his recognizance and by his 

attorneys, Hugh R. Ross and David F. Berry; and the jury impanelled 

and sworn for the trial of this case came pursuant to adjournment; 

whereupon, the jury again retired to their room to consider their 

verdict; and after some time they came again into court and returned 

the following verdict: "We, the jury, find the accused, Leroy Roach, 

guilty of voluntary manslaughter and fix his punishment at confine­

ment ~n the penitentiary at 5 years. Galen H. Dellinger, foreman." 

Whereupon, the accused, by counsel, moved the court to set aside the 

verdict of the jury and grant a new trial on the ground that said 

verdict is 

21st day of 

motion; and 

con1trary to the law and the evidence; and the court fixed the 

November next for the hearin/;rgument in support of said 
I\ 

the accused was committed to jail. 





11/21/62 

Commonwealth 

v. On an indictment charging felony (murder) 

Leroy Roach 

fhis day came again the attorney for the commonwealth, 

and the accused, Leroy Roach, came in custody of the sheriff of this 

county and by his attorney, David F. Berry, of Madison, Virginia. 

And in support of his motion made at a former day of the term that 

the verdict herein be set aside as being contrary to the law and the 
a 

evidence, the accused, by counsel, :tk.ll submitted as/further ground 

therefor the giving of certain instructions on behalf of the common­

wealth; and after hearing argument in support of said motion, the 

court overruled xti the same, to which action of the court, said 

accused, by counsel, excepted. And it being inquired of said accused 

if anything he had or knew to say why the court should not pronounce 

sentence on him in accordance with the verdict of the jury rendered 

at a previous day of the term, and nothing being offered or alleged 

in delay thereof, it is therefore considered by the court that the 

commonwealth recover of the said Leroy Roach the costs incident to 

this prosecution, and that he be confined in the penitentiary of this 

state for the term of five (5) years at hard labor. And said accused 

is remanded to jail until he can be delivered into the custody of an 

officer of the State Penitentiary, to be removed and conveyed to the 

puulic jail and penitentiary house of this commonwealth, therein to 

be held and kept imprisoned and treated in the manner directed by law 

for the term aforesaid, his said term to be subject to credit for any 

time he may have been held in jail awaiting trial and/or sentence. 

V f j 





Witness Subpoena 

Commonwealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded, in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia to summon ________ _ 

Mrso John Wo Shifflett - Elkton, Va. 

Mro Glen Wilcox -

to appear before The County Court of said County, sitting at Harrisonburg, Virginia, m said County, on 

24th day of._ __ A_ugu~_s_t ____ , 19~, at the hour ofL-_2_: OO __ P_._M_o ________ .of that day 

to give evidence in behalf of __ -'C""'o=l1llll0=""'nv=-c..Te=-a=l=t=h=---------------------------

V. 
Leroy Roach 

2 
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Witness Subpoena 

Commonw;ealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

-
Virginia, m said County, on 

m the pending case of __.::c;:=:

1

.3....l""""'~r_...,_t ______ ~-------------------------

V. 

~: my hand thi 



The County Court 

____ .iJocket No . ..:J? f ~ ,I 
I -l/....., 

.J 

( 
V. ( Witness Subpoena 

( ~ 4~ 



Witness Subpoena 

Commonw.ealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

- K, .x:.u: ::> ji. ... \ 
to appear before The County Co"tr-t of said (County, sitting at Harrisonburg, Virginia, m said County, on 

-l.., 'f day o.____~--.,~--, 19 

to give evidence in behalf of-s;,C:.,4,:'1'*~:,,.,....,~A'";;::_ _ __:::-,-..b:ff=:;;-'L.::.:=3.d: 4 ~::::;:F"---------------­
/ 

m the pending case of ----""'-"-"'i--,.._.----'--'::,__---------'-:--------'------------------

V. 



The County Court 

c., 

( 
V. ( Witness Subpoena 

( 
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Witness Subpoena 

Commonw.ealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

to appea~~e The County¥C rt of sitting at Harris~onbup/~nia, 

---~__,,__day of ___ _."'-"-'=-=;'-,---, 19_L atrQ-"hour~ ..... ....::::....;,-.__c_ _______ ..uof that day 

to give evidence in behalf of;;1:2......,.s,;;jl;:Zo-o1.LJ===-----~="'-'="'------l==--'-~---=---=:..o.""""'---------------
/ 

in said County, on 

in the pending case of ....,Lb--.-_•~==-1_.../.._--'----------------------------------

V. 
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-~ • ~- • • • • • not found 

i,1 my ,)ciliwi::k . -.K ... 9, ./ ......... , 19(~ 

K. L: STRAWDER MAN 
• • • • • • • • • • & • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , ••• S. R. C. 

aaf ,J.,.,Jf N, ~- De~uty sn,.,if 

-~- • .<?~ ...... not found 

in my b • 1rk ... ¥,-: ~( . ..... , 19~~ 
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JOHN J. MORRIS 

(1967-1957) 

HUGH R. ROSS Ross, BERRY & COATES 
DAVID F. BERRY 

FREDERICK R. COATES 

Clerk of County Court 
of Rockingham County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Dear Madam: 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

STANARDSVILLE, VIRGINIA 

August 15, 1962 

In Re: Commonwealth v. 
Leroy Roach 

STANARDSVILLE 

985•2331 

Would you kindly issue witness subpoenas against the 
following named persons who are being called to testify in the 
above case in the Rockingham County Court on August 24, 1962: 

Elmer Lee Shifflett, Swift Run Va. 
Bessie Roach (Mrs. Kelly RoachJ Elkton, Va. 
Leon Shifflett, c/o Mrs. Bessie Roach,Elkton,Va. 
Dewey Conley, Elkton, Virginia 

Our firm represents Leroy Roach in this case and it is 
our understanding that the preliminary hearing is set for 
August 24, 1962 at 10:00 a.m. If this information is incorrect, 
would you kindly advise me. 

DFB:mfm 

Very truly yours, 

ROSS, BERRY & COATES 

~;J~c!f-4 
/✓;avid F. Berry~ 



' . .... 

L 



JOHN J. MORRIS 

(1907-1957) 

HUGH R. ROSS Ross, BERRY & COATES 
DAVID F. BERRY 

FREDERICK R. COATES 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

MADISON, VIRGINIA 

November 12, 1962 

Mr. George W. Kemper, Clerk 
Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

In Re: Commonwealth v. Leroy Roach 

Dear Mr. Kemper: 

My notes do not clearly indicate whether or 
not I have requested that Elmer Lee Shifflett of Swift 
Run, Virginia be summoned on behalf of the defendant 
in the above case on ovember 15th in your court. If 
subpoena has not been issued for Elmer Lee Shifflett, 
would you kindly do so. 

DFB:mfm 

J 

Sincerely yours, 

ROSS, BERRY & COATES 

MADISON 

940-4430 

STANARDSVILLE 

985-2331 
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COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

ROACH 

CHARGE TO JURY 

If you find the accused, Leroy Roach, guilty of murder, 

as charged in the indictment, and that the murder was committed with 

malice aforethought, and that it was willful, deliberate and pre­

meditated, you will find him guilty of murder in the first degree and 

fix his punishment at death, or by confinement in the penitentiary for 

life, or for any term not less than twenty years. 

If you find him guilty of murder, as charged in the indict­

ment, and that the same was committed with malice aforethought, but 

that it was not willful, deliberate and premeditated, then you will 

find him guilty of murder in the second degree, and fix his punish­

ment at confinement in the penitentiary for not less than five nor 

more than twenty years. 

If you find him not guilty of murder in the first degree, 

nor of murder in the second degree, but that he killed John W. 

Shifflett without malice aforethought, actual or implied, upon 

sudden heat, on reasonable provocation, or in mutual combat, you will 

find him guilty of voluntar manslaughter and fix his punishment at 

confinement in the penitentiary for not less than one nor more than 

five years. 

If you find him not guilty of murder in the first degree, 

nor of murder in the second degree, nor of voluntary manslaughter, but 

find him guilty of involuntary manslaughter, you will say so and fix 

his punishment at confinement in the penitentiary for not less than 

one nor more than five years, or, in your discretion, by a fine of not 

exceeding one thousand dollars, or by confinement in jail not 

exceeding one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

If you find him not guilty, you will say so and no more. 
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 

To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon ............................................................................................................................ . 

Shirley Dean - Route #3 Elkton ••••••••••••••••••••••·•·•••·• ·······························•···········-'········································································•··•·········································•··· 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9:30 

o'clock, a. m., on the ... J:?.!;Pday of ..... N9.Y~TTIP.~.r ........ , 19 .. 9.i., to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the 

Commonwealth W9:r,:e-~ -Gc-aAd. .Jwi:.)'y against .............................................................................................................. . 

........................................................................ Leroy .. Roach ............................................................................................... . 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony misti.effl~ier. 

And this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, JAMES R. SIPE, Commonwealth's Attorney for Rockingham County and the City of Harrison-

burg, Virginia, at the Court House, the ... .!-.9.;~f ............ ~~Y~.[_1:1~~·~·················• 19.~.i .. , and in the J~.?..t.b. year 

of the Commonwealth. 
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In th Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 

l, To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You a~-ereby commanded to summon ···•·-···-··············································································•···································· 

..... V. .. i~~.Y~ ... ~J:.1.~.~.~~~;~···~···~~.~~~ ... f!.~.? ... A~~--·-~~~~-~ .. -~~.~~~~ ....... 1".&.~~-! ... !+f~~-r--·-········•····· 

............... ~.~"f.Y ... !?.~.~~J~Y ... ~ ... g~~.~~ ... ff.~., ... ~J~~.~Il ................................................................................................... . -- ........._ 

/Wayne Shifflett - Route #3, Box 149B, Elkton 

:::~::·~~·~~~·~···~·~~·~~;···~··~:~·~~··;;~·;···~·~~~·~~·•···································································::::·::::::::::::: .. : ........ . 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of ockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9:30 

o'clock, a. m., on the .~.~E.~. day of ... ~.?.~.~~~.~~·······•··I HL~~., to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the 

Commonwealth W~r-e-Uie-Gnut<-1-.Jtt~ against .............................................................................................................. . 

........................................................................ Leroy _Roach ........................................ • ..................................................... . 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony mistlen,ettt1-el".-

And this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, JAMES R. SIPE, Commonwealth's Attorney for Rockingham County and the City of Harrison-

burg, Virginia, at the Court House, the.J.Q:t;:.b of ....... N9Y.~.~J?.~.f ...................... , 19.§.i .. , and in the .... ~~.?..;Iyear 

of the Commonwealth. 



E?<~':UTED j//tP_·-f: 27N TJ--IE COUNTY 
ROCKlt 'G t,M BY C'[\I ;. JG A TRU 

COPY O'= l r 1;:: \i\'IT ' ~},?,?~. 

TO .l/4~J._j~~- ....... . 
IN PER~ 

J ( -:-~ -: ' • 
. . . . . , . Ji?~· .. •;+t" ........ S. R. C. 

By .a.~ .. ; ... J.),.1<.. . . . . . . . . . D. S. R. C. 

p,: llT'T'//-/(_.-r!. ~IN THF co~ TY ( 
oc "I - ., ~G A I 

co,..Y c ... T 'E 1,, '" ,/~~-

TO t:!:t ,z,e ✓~£- ...... . 
lN Ft;:L'"' •• 

f:. • : T • . . I ....... "j" "Ft .... ~fl-· ...... S. • C 

f:y Q ·. ·.-. ~ . ; . tL~ .. ..... D. S. . C. 



In the Name of the Commonwiealth of Virginia: 

To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----~!._".. ___ ~-~---~--".. ___ !_~~ner ___ - __ G rot toes , ___ Va.----------·--------------------------------------------------·····-···· .. ·----····-·······-·-··-····----··--

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9:30 

o'clock, a. m., on the J_~_t.b_ day of ------~Q_y_~!TI_l;?_~:i;_·-·-·-·• 199_4 ___ , to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the 

Commonwealth Befe-i>e-Ui@ -Gnu¼<i• ..JH~ against --··------··------···----·-----··-·--··---·--····----··--···---··-··--···------··-····-··--···--·---··--·----·· 

-----------------·--·--·--------------------··------·------·--··----·---Leroy __ Roach ·-·-··········-··········-·-··-····-····---·--·------··-··-·-···------·---····--··-·-····-······ 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony misd.emeffl1'6r-.-

And this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, JAMES R. SIPE, Commonwealth's Attorney for Rockingham County and the City of Harrison-

burg, Virginia, at the Court House, the __ ?._~~---of ---·---~~~~-~~~E-·--··-·--·-----···--·, 19 ___ .~_?, and in the ·--~·~?.~_hyear 

of the Commonwealth. 

LfO 





In the Name of the Commonwtealth of Virginia: 

To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon ............................................................................................................................ . 

Go M. Wilcox 

-- ---------------------------------------------------···········----------------------------·. ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------~ ----------------------------. ----------------------- --. -----------. -------------. --- . -----. -------------- - . ----------------- --------- --------------------------·. ------------------• -

----------------------------------------------------·-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------. ------·· ·- ----------------------------------. ----. ----------.. ------. ---... -----. ----. -------------. --------------• ---• ------• -• ---• ------ •• --

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9:30 

o'clock, a. m., on the .... ~:?.~?day of ~.?.:'!.~~~.~E ............. , 1~~ .... , to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the 

Commonweal th »Qf 9i,:e,.. UlQ-Gl-.aR'1 .Jw.i:.~ against .............................................................................................................. . 

........................................................................ Leroy .. Roach ................................................................................................ . 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony .ffl.tSfleIHeane.P.-

And this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, JAMES R. SIPE, Commonwealth's Attorney for Rockingham County and the City of Harrison-

burg, Virginia, at the Court House, the.J9.th of ......... NgyglJ)Q~X .................... , 19.62 .. , and in the ... 1.81.thyear 

of the Commonwealth. 
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My name is Leroy Roach. I am 28 years of age. My 
address is Route #3, Elkton, Va. 

I have been told that I am entitled to counsel, Never­
theless I do make the following statement voluntarily this 21st 
day of July, 1962, at 8:30 p.m. in the presence of Chief Robert 
Lo Deeds, Officer J. T. Howe, Deputy Sheriff G. M. Wilcox and 
Commonwealth's Attorney James R. Sipe. 

Today, July 21, 1962, I had been doing some work with 
Virgil Conley. Virgil lives at Sandy Bottom and I had gone down 
the Beldor Road to pick him up this morning. I had a drink of 
whiskey this morning about 9 a.m., and Virgil and myself drank 
a pint during the day. I also had some beer to drink later this 
evening. 

About 5 p.m. this afternoon I took Virgil home. On my 
way back down the Beldor Road towards Route #33, I saw Elmer 
Lee Shifflett, Leon Shifflett and another boy beside the road 
talking. I pulled off on the left side of the road to talk to 
them. We started talking about car motors and other things. A 
little later a man I know by the name of Wilmer Davis came down 
the Beldor Road and stopped a few minutes to talk to us. I knew 
that Wilmer was a good mechanic and I said something to him about 
fixing the carburetor on my car. He said he would look at it lat r 
today. I have known Wilmer for 7 or 8 years. Wilmer's wife and 
little girL were with him. little later Leon Shifflett and the 
other young boy left. Then Wilmer came back up the road and 
stopped to talk. His wife and little girl were still with him. 
Then Elmer Lee Shifflett left and I started to leave. But then 
Wilmer and myself got in an argument and Wilmer hit me with his 
fist on my head and got me down on the ground. I got up and 
reached for the front left door on my car when he took me by my 
shoulder. I then turned around and struck him a hard blow with 
my fist right above his nose. Wilmer fell down over the trunk 
and left rear fender of my car and I then took hold of his shirt 
and hit him 4 or 5 more times with my fist. He then fell on down 
to the ground. After he fell down he was bleeding above his 
eyes and nose, and was also bleeding from his mouth. He still 
looked alive to me because he was making a little noise and his 
stomach moved a little. He never said anything or opened his 
eyes after he fell to the ground. He was laying down hill, and 
because he was bleeding so much I turned him around. After he 
had been laying there for about 5 or 10 minutes, Shirley Dean, 
who lives close to me, came by in her car and I asked her to tell 
my wife to come up there or get a doctor or ambulance. I waited 
for a while and I thought she had more than enough time to get 
back several times, so I then got in my car to go down to my 
house to see what was keeping my wife. After I had gone about 
100 yards I met my wife and Shirley, so I then backed up to the 
road to where Wilmer was still laying. My wife saw Wilmer just 
lying there, so my wife and I decided to go down to the police 
station in Elkton to tell them about what had happened. After 





- 2 -

we told the police, we started to go home but I decided to go 
back up to where Wilmer was ly~ng beside the road. The ambulanc 
and a number of people were already there when we arrived, the 
ambulance getting there right before us. 

Nobody else was there at the time of the fight or when 
we were having the argument except Wilmer, his wife and little 
girl, and myself. 

When I started to leave, just before Wilmer and I got 
into the fight, he told me that Billy, my brother-in-law, and 
told him that I would run if anyone came after me, or some 
language similar to that indicating that Billy had told him I 
was yellow. 

I have read the above statement written on 3 pages, 
and the statements are true and correct to the best of my know­
ledge. 

WITNESS: 

J. T. Howe 
G. Mo Wilcox 
James R. Sipe 
R. L. Deeds, Jr. 

S/ Leroy Roach 





Fer Hurder Farra"'t I--;sued 7-21-62 
City rrarrisor,burg Jaries R. S..;n~, Ccmplainant 

STATE OF VIRGINIA-C~XY OF----------~-------~ to-wit: 

I. Jc' n G. Leake a Judg~i,'l tire-~itncy,~urK in and for the County aforesaid, State of Virginia, do certify 
Justice of the Peace 

that L :-o:; :qc ach 

lf ~r::" Ro"C1-, ('"· 11~n· "'s· Roach ies · db and ~~--J.-~~c•~-~-~- -~l.l!~ ___ l ________ ~, :\S his suret _____ , have this day each acknowledged themselves tn e ted 

to the Commonwealth of Virginia in the sum of T TO T"TUS 4. FIVE FlTirDReD------------------- Dollars 

($ 2500.00 ), to be made and levied of their respective goods and chattels, land5, and tenement!' to the use of the Commonwealth to 
Leroy Roach Circuit Court 

of 

be rendered, yet upon this condition: That the said , shall appear before the ColffiijC 

Rockinham County, on the 15th day of October 19~. 

9 30 \ Ha~ri~on urg at : . M., at -----------'-'------,Virginia, and at any time or times to which the proceedings may be continued 
or further heard, and before any court thereafter having or holding any proceedings in connection with the charge in this warrant, to answer 
for the offense with which he is charged, and shall not depart thence without the leave of said court, the said obligation to remain in full force 
and effect until the charge is finally disposed of or until it is declared void by order of a competent court; and upon the further condition that 

the said -,-------------------- shall keep the peace and be of good behavior for a period of 
from the date hereof. Nonappearance shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of trial by jury. 

___________ ,days 

Given under my hand, this ___ 2_6_t_h __ d,y of 'U"US t ~.,,\9~ 2 
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Comp. Form 18 

ST ATE OF VIRGINIA I 
COUNTY OF ____________ _ 

To-Wit: No. ______ _ 

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER: 

Whereas, 

has this day made complaint and information on oath before me, ____________________ _ 
(Name) 

of the said County, tha~----------------
(Title) 

________________________________________ in the said County 

did on the _____ day o~---------------, 19 __ : Unlawfully __________ _ 

These are, therefore, to command you, in the name of the Commonwealth, to apprehend and bring before the 

County Court of the said, County, the body (bodies) of the above accused, to answer the said complaint and to be 

furthP.r dealt with according to law. And you are also directed to summon: 

color 

color 

color 

color 

color 

as witnesses. 

____ Address 

Address 

____ Address 

Address 

____ Address 

D 

□ 

---□ 

---□ 

Given under my hand and seal, this _____ day of ________________ _ 19_ 

(Seal) 
(Title of Issuing Officer) 



W. H. NICHOLSON, M. D. 
RE 

REFILL 

REFILL 1-2-3-4 

NO REF'ILLS 

BROWN'S PHARMACY 
ELKTON, VIRGINIA 

PHONE 29B • 6B81 

7TO 9 P.M. ELKTON, VA. 

-----------------M, D. 
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon ~a.np..1.~. E.9.a..qJ:i ($1'4!.t. .. Rtm,, ... V.a...,JL .......... ............................. . 

......... fJ;Jt ... /~····················· ..... ~~1=~~h~mL~il~!;~:;~~~r~~~;;j·;El)<tQJ)).; . 

................................................... ........................ . Be.rti e .Shi.ffle..t.t ... CSm.f.t ... Run, ... V.~.P .. ) .. ; ...................................... . 
Rrank Hati_ow (Swift Run, Va.); 

JiiJii:f •J~•····•=i!~~~sEfffl}~ ~=~f~~~~~ ~~~IL•~~~~~~~;~. J; 
i}. 7 ;✓-- t/ / I J 

to appear before the Judge of t:he Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9 :30 

o'clock, a. m., on th~5.:ti~day of .. N. .()Y.~Irll:>~r..L ........ , 19 .. 9.?, to testify and the trnth to say in behalf of 

the Defendant in the prosecution of the Commonwealth against 

......................................................... t~;i;>PY. .. R.q~~ll,. 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony mist~ 

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand, as the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Va., 

at the Court House thereof, this, the 8 t.Q. . .. day of ........ N9.V:~.m"P-~;r. , ............. , 19. 9.~, and in the.+.~.7.t:.li. ... year 

of the Commonwealth. 

Ross, Berry & Coates, Attorneys, Madison, Va. 
'3, <ao 

-:,. c.. • 
I ✓ 
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon ~.ie . . Ro.~cl,1 Jsw:tt'.t .. Rm:>. •.. V.a. .• J; ........................................... . 
• Be lah Law o ( ontevid o); 

............................................................................. Mra .... W.alter .. .Wil.1.1.ama ... (.S.l.e. pwe.ar .... C.or.p •.•... Elkto.n).:. 
arman Roach (Dan Lum er Co., Flkton); 

........................................................................ ··- . rt1 .... Shiffle.t.t ... .C.Swi.f.t ... Run., ... V.a •. ) .. ; ...................................... . 
rank arlow (S ft Run, Va.}; 

.............................................................................. Lloyd .. D.€lan ... (. lkt.on., ... V.a •. )..; ............................................................... . 
lmer L hifflett (, wift un, V .); 

............................................................................ L.e.on ... S. 1.f i'.le.t. . (.c/.o ... Mr..s ..... B.e . .s. . ... o.a.c ... E.lkt.on.,.Va.) ; 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9 :30 

o'clock, a. 111., on thel.5.tb. day of . W .. C>.V.f3l@~~... ...... , 19. 6~, to testify and the tmth to say in behalf of 

the Defendant in the prosecution of the Commonwealth against 

......................................................................... L~l"O.Y ... R.<?.~.o.h 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony ~ 

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand, as the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Va., 

at the Court House thereof, this, the 8 :t.h. ... day of 

of the Commonwealth. 

.ove..m.b.e.r.,. ......... , 19 62., and in the 18.7tn. ... year 

. , Clerk 



y 



In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon Mann • ft .. Run, 
) J 

• .e.ar. ... Co.r . .•. , ... . l.kt.on) . .J.. 
o., 'l ton} J 

.......................................................................... .... i , ..... a ... .).., ..................................... .. . ) ; 

.............................................................................. Ll.01 , ... Va .. . ; ............................................................... . 
tt, ( wift u.n, • ) J 

................................................................ Leon.. . . ./o... .s .•.. Be 1. ... o ch •..... lkton,. 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9 :30 

o'clock, a. m., on thJ..$.t .. day of ....... ...... Q. .............. ~.f......... ., 19 6.2, to testify and the trnth to say in bethalf of 

the Defendant in the prosecution of the Commonwealth against 

.......................................................................... PY....... .c.h ............................................................................................................ . 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony ~ 

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand, as the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Va., 

at the Court House thereof, this, the ............. day oL ...... . O:V. reb. .. r., ............ , 19.6.2 , and in the.l . . 7th .... year 

of the Commoowealth. 4&,'t,/L_~'. ~~ , Cleek 
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COMMONWEALTH 

V. 

ROACH 

INSTRUCTION I 

The Court instructs the jury that murder in the first 

degree is any willful, deliberate and premeditated killing of one 

human being by another with malice. 

Murder in the second degree is the willful killing of 

one human being by another with malice, but without any deliber­

ation and premeditation. 

Voluntary manslaughter is the intentional killing of one 

human being by another without malice, in the heat of sudden passion 

engendered or brought about by reasonable provocation or in mutual 

combat. 

Involuntary manslaughter is the killing of one accidentally, 

contrary to the intention of the parties, in the prosecution of some 

unlawful, but not felonious, act; or, in the improper per ormance 

of a lawful act. 





COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

ROACH 

INSTRUCTION y 

The Court instructs the jury that every unlawful 

homicide in Virginia is presumed in law to be murder in the 

second degree. In order to elevate the offense to murder 

in the first degree, the burden of proof is on the Common­

wealth; and in order to reduce the offense to manslaughter, 

or to show a justification or excuse, the burden is upon 

the accused. 





COMMONWEALTH 

V. 

ROACH 

INSTRUCTION ~ 

The Court instructs the jury that the word "malice"or 

"malicious", as applied to the law of homicide nd used in the 

definition of murder, is used in a technical sense. It may be 

either express or implied. It includes not only anger and hatred 

but every unlawful and unjustifiable motive. Malice denotes an 

action flowing from any wicked and corrupt motive, done with an 

evil mind and purpose, attended with such circumstances as carry 

in them the plain indication of a heart regardless of social duty 

and deliberately bent on harm. Malice means a wrong act done 

intentionally without just cause or excuse. It may be inferred 

or implied from any deliberate and cruel act done without reason­

able provocation or excuse. 

I 





COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

ROACH 

INSTRUCTION LL. 

The Court instructs the jury that to constitute a willful, 

deliberate and premeditated killing, it is not necessary that the 

intention to kill should exist for any particular length of time 

prior to the actual killing; it is only necessary that there was 

some deliberation and premeditation given by the accused to his 

purpose at the time of the killing or at any time previously. 

l 

z 





Commonwealth 

v. 

Leroy Roach 

INSTRUCTION NO. 

The Court instructs the jury that the indictment in 

this case does not raise the slightest presumption of guilt 

against the accused, but on the contrary he is presumed to be 

innocent of· wrongful acts, and that presumption continues and 

remains with the accused throughout the trial and every stage 

thereof. Nothing is to be presumed or taken by implication 

against him. No mere preponderance of the evidence will be 

enough, as in the trial of a civil case, nor is it enough 

by conjecture or speculation that he may be supposed to be 

guilty, but the jury must be satisfied by the evidence that 

he is guilty beyond any reasonable doubt, and unless the 

Commonwealth has established by clear, distinct and reliable 

evidence, and to the exclusion of any reasonable doubt, every 

element essential to the crime charged against the accused, 

you must find the defendant not guilty. 



r 

r 



COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

ROACH 

INSTRUCTION 

In considering whether or not the Commonwealth has met its 

burden of proving the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt, the 

Court instructs the jury that you should not overlook the word "reason­

able" nor its meaning. A reasonable doubt is a doubt which is founded on 

reason, and is not to be confused with imaginable or possible doubt, for 

the law does not say that a man must be proved guilty beyond every 

imaginable, conceivable or possible doubt. 

In passing upon the sufficiency of the proof of the charge, the 

jury must limit its consideration to the evidence presented at the trial 

of this case, including the natural and reasonable inferences to be drawn 

therefrom. The jury cannot go beyond such evidence to create doubt, nor 

can you go beyond such evidence to find inferences of guilt. 

Furthermore, the jury should bear in mind that any doubt arising 

from lack of evidence, from conflicting testimony or from questionable 

proof of any particular fact, should be a doubt of a material fact 

essential to the proof of the guilt of the accused and not a mere doubt 

concerning immaterial and nonessential circumstances. 

If, after a reasonable and honest consideration of all of the 

evidence, your minds are left in such a state of doubt as to prevent you 

from reaching a convinced belief of the guilt of the accused, then the 

Commonwealth has failed to meet its burden. 

If, on the other hand, after an impartial and reasonable con­

sideration of all the evidence in the case, you have an abiding con­

viction of the truth of the charge, you are then satisfied beyond all 

reasonable doubt. 





COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

ROACH 

INSTRUCTION ( 

The Court instructs the jury that circumstantial 

evidence is just as legal and just as effective as any other, 

provided the circumstances are of such character andfurce as to 

satisfy the minds of the jurors of the defendant's guilt beyond 

a reasonable doubt. 



l 



COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

ROACH 

IN TRUCTION ff' 

The Court instructs the jury that words, however 

grievous or insulting, do not in any manner excuse or justify 

the killing of the deceased, John W. Shifflett, by the defendant. 





Commonwealth 

v. 

Leroy Roach 

INSTRUCTION NO. 

If the jury believe from the evidence in this case 

that Lero, Roach, the defendant, without fault on his part 

was assaulted by John W. Shifflett with such violence as to 
, ,.. ;,,)~ 'v 

make it~appear to the defendant at the time that John W. 
I 

Shifflett manifestly intended and was endeavoring to take 

his life or do him some great bodily harm and that the danger 

was imminent and impending, then the defendant was not bound to 

retreat, but had the right to stand his ground, repel force with 

force, and if need be kill his adversary to save his own life 

or prevent his receiving great bodily injuries. And it is not 

necessary that it shall appear to the jury to have been necessary. 





COMMONWEALTH 

V. 

ROACH 

INSTRUCTION ( 0 

The Court instructs the jury that where death follows 

an altercation of mutual combat, the killing is manslaughter, 

and in order to justify such killing as done in self-defense, 

the accused must prove two things, (1) That before the mortal 

wound was given, he declined further combat, and retreated as 

far as he could with safety; and (2) That he killed the deceased 

through the necessity of preserving his own life or to save 

himself from great bodily harm, or that there was reasonable 

ground to believe that the killing was necessary to preserve 

his own life or to save himself from great bodily harm. 



r-



COMMONWEALTH 

V. 

ROACH 

;/ 
INSTRUCTION 

The Court instructs the jury that a man is taken 
(lA 1tAI J 

to intend that which he does or which is the :bmfflediate~{t 

1~te'\~(~ consequence of his act. 





COMMONWEALTH 

v. 

ROACH 

INSTRUCTION 

The Court instructs the jury that the credibility of 

witnesses is a question exclusively for the jury; and from the 

appearance of the witnesses on the stand, their manner of testi­

fying, the reasonableness and consistency of their testimony, 

their apparent candor and fairness, their apparent intelligence 

or lack of intelligence, the opportunity of the witnesses to know 

whereof they speak, the relationship of the witnesses to the 

parties,if any, the interest of the witness in the result of the 

trial, if any appear, and from all other surrounding circumstances 

appearing on the trial, the jury has the right to determine which 

witnesses are more worthy of credit and what is the relative weight 

of any such testimony and to give credit accordingly. 





Commonwealth 

v. 

Leroy Roach 

INSTRUCTION NO. 

The Court instructs the jury that a reasonable doubt 

is that state of the case which, after a full consideration of 

all the evidence, both for the state and the defendant, leaves 

the mind of the jury in the condition that they cannot say they 

feel an abiding conviction, amounting to a moral certainty from 

the evidence in the case, that the defendant, Leroy Roach, is 

guilty of the charge alleged in the indictment. If the jury 

has such a doubt, or if the conviction of the jury of the guilt 

of the defendant, Leroy Roach, as alleged in the indictment, 

does not amount to a moral certainty from all the evidence in 

the case, then the Court instructs you that you should acquit 

the defendant. 



r 

r 



Commonwealth 

v. 

Leroy Roach 

INSTRUvTION NO. 

The Court 1in~tructs the j½.rry that the defendant cannot 
1t1,r;. 11 cl(> .,. ;; *r 

be convicted o'l\. charged unless you believe that he 

intended to kill or maim or disable or disfigure permanently 

the deceased, John W. Shifflett,in this case. 





Commonwealth 

v. 

Leroy Roach 

INSTRUCTION NO. 

The Court instructs the jury that if they have a 

reasonable doubt as to the grade of offense of which the 

defendant may be guilty, they shall resolve that doubt in 

his favor and find him guilty of the lower grade. To illustrate, 

if they have reasonable doubt as to whether he is guilty of 

murder in the first degree or second degree, they should find 

him guilty in the second degree. If they have reasonable 

doubt as to whether he is guilty of murder in the second degree 

or manslaughter, they should find him guilty of manslaughter. 

r If they have a ~easonable doubt as to whether he is guilty of 
VO IL< n +qr tr r II J O 'Ao ~ ~ r / 

m nslaughter --0r>-s· s&auU, they should find him guilty of 
11; ;,,0,luodn~ 1.>lnn../.'A:u +e~ 

s-i:fflp-Jie-a~li--1-t. If th y have reasonable doubt as to whether he 

be guilty at all, they must resolve that doubt in favor of the 

defendant and acquit him. 



r, 

• r ,.., 

r, f 
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